
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Health & Adult Social Care Policy & Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Doughty (Chair), Cullwick (Vice-Chair), 

Pearson, Perrett, Waudby, Kilbane and Melly 
 

Date: Tuesday, 17 December 2019 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, members are asked to declare any 

personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests which 
they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 11 

November 2019. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. The deadline for 
registering is 5:00pm Monday 16 December 2019. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered 
public speakers who have given their permission. This broadcast 
can be viewed at: http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at: 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 

4. Older Persons Accommodation Overview   (Pages 9 - 14) 
 Members will receive a report which provides an update on the 

progress of the Council’s Older Persons’ Accommodation 
programme and the various projects within it. It describes the 
work being undertaken and asks members to give their views on 
the various projects being undertaken. 
 

5. CCG - Mental Health GP Services closure   (Pages 15 - 18) 
 Members will receive a report which provides an explanation of 

the circumstances regarding the set up and eventual closure of 
the Primary Care Mental Health team service. 
 

6. York Multiple Complex Needs Network 
Update Report   

(Pages 19 - 88) 

 Members will receive an update report on The York Multiple 
Complex Needs (MCN) network.  
 

7. Corporate Review of Poverty in York   (Pages 89 - 96) 
 Members will receive a report which presents committee with a 

request by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee (CSMC) to undertake a review into 
elements of poverty in the city which fall within the Health and 
Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee’s remit, as part 
of a corporate review of poverty in York. 

 

 

http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

8. Work Plan   (Pages 97 - 100) 
 The Committee will consider the draft work plan for the New 

Year. 
 

9. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent. 

 
Democracy Officer: 
 
Name – Michelle Bennett 
Telephone – 01904 551573 
E-mail - michelle.bennett@york.gov.uk 
 
For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting.  
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health & Adult Social Care Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 11 November 2019 

Present Councillors Doughty (Chair), Cullwick (Vice-
Chair), Pearson, Waudby, Kilbane, Melly and 
K Taylor 

Apologies Councillors  

 
 

35. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests 
or any prejudicial or discloseable pecuniary interest that they 
might have in respect of the business on the agenda.   

 
Cllr Melly declared a non-prejudicial interest in the business of 
the Committee generally and not in relation to an agenda item 
in particular, in that she had previously held a post which had 
involved lobbying on Health policy areas discussed in the 
Quality Assurance Report.   

 
36. Minutes  
 

Resolved:  That the minutes of the previous two meetings of 
the committee held on: 

   
(i) 23 October 2019, and 
(ii) 17 September 2019 

 
be approved and signed as a correct record. 

 
37. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
38. The Clinical Commissioning Group Report on the Primary  

Mental Health Team Closure  
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



The Chair had been advised by officers in the Council’s Legal 
Department that this item be deferred to the next Committee on 
17 December 2019. 

 
This decision had been made in light of the recent decision by 
Parliament to allow for a snap General Election. A writ had been 
sent to all local authorities that Parliament had been dissolved 
and we are now in a state of purdah during the General 
Election. 

  
Purdah means that government business, local and national 
ordinarily cease or are affected during campaigns if they are 
deemed to potentially influence voting behaviour or are 
politically sensitive.  The Clinical Commissioning Group is a 
government body and is therefore subject to purdah rules.   

 
39. Proposal to Develop a City of York Council Corporate  

Safeguarding Policy  
 

Members received a report outlining the reasons why a 
corporate Safeguarding Policy was deemed necessary for the 
Council.  The policy provided: (i) a set of principles around 
safeguarding children and vulnerable adults from abuse and (ii) 
expectations on elected members, officers and 
individuals/companies carrying out contractual work on behalf of 
the Council.  The policy also provided assurance to that same 
group of people that there were clear arrangements in place to 
safeguard and protect children and adults.  

Kyra Ayre, Head of Safeguarding, Vulnerable Adults and 
Michael Melvin, Assistant Director Adult Social Care were in 
attendance to present the report and to respond to questions. 

 
In response to concern that the council did not already have this 
policy in place, officers explained that the council had a range of 
policies and procedures that had covered these aspects 
however, it was considered necessary to bring these processes 
together in one clear corporate document.  This policy had also 
been intended to raise the profile of safeguarding and act as an 
awareness raising.  It would also outline various training levels 
required for different roles within or on behalf of the Council.  

 
The following information was provided in response to 
questions from committee members: 

Page 2



 Consultation would be undertaken with Children’s Services, 
HR, the council’s workforce development unit and wider. 

 If the policy generates more work for the safeguarding team 
that would be escalated and supported as this is the 
council’s statutory duty.  

 There are no systems i
[...]
ance to present the report and to respond to questions.  

 
The following information was provided in response to 
questions from committee members: 

 

 In relation to strategic priority 6: to build evidence to address 
infectious diseases linked with health inequalities and 
measures to address this, officers spoke about their 
screening implementation plan and action plans in place for 
infection. 

 Information on equalities by ward is presented at Primary 
Care Network meetings.  Members considered it would be 
beneficial to receive this information via an email.   

 Regarding the Influenza vaccine provision, officers confirmed 
that those in York working in health and social care had been 
given this vaccine for free for a number of years.  This had 
widened to all City of York Council (CYC) staff and had been 
advertised in the ‘Buzz’ communication.  The relevant 
information had been given to all managers to cascade to 
their staff.  Take up had gone from 200 to 700 this year.  This 
is not available for school staff as they have arrangements in 
place.  At Primary schools this is offered to children and 
extended to staff.  In Secondary schools the council had 
provided advice on how they could access free Influenza 
vaccine vouchers. 

 Officers confirmed that there is a clear Public Health 
communication in relation to Influenza vaccine on the ‘One 
City of York’ council website and in care homes and local 
Pharmacies. 
 

The measles, mumps and rubella (MMR) vaccine 
 

 In relation to the measles, mumps and rubella (MMR) 
vaccine, statistically York residents were above and below 
the national averages.  The MMR1 is administered at 13 
months and has a very positive 98 percent take up.  The 
MMR2 is administered at 3 years and 4 months and has an 
86 percent take up, which is below the national average.  
This is indicative across the country.  Statistically, York are in 
the middle in relation to our comparable neighbours.   

 In response to Member
[...]
 aged 0-4 in York were higher than the 
England average and the Scrutiny Committee’s requested that 

Page 5



further work be carried out to understand the reasons for this 
and what recommendations might be needed to improve this. 

 
Fiona Phillip, the Assistant Director Public Health was in 
attendance to present the report and to respond to questions. 

 
The following information was provided in response to 
questions from committee members: 

 

 86 percent of children attend a dentist regularly in York 
which is higher than the national figures.   

 Attendance for children aged 0-2 was very low.  This is a 
national phenomenon. 

 Officers considered that children in York had access to an 
NHS dentist. 

 Officers explained that If a parent was unable to register 
their child at a local dentist this would be the responsibility of 
NHS England.  A GP or health professional could refer them 
to a community dental service located at Micklegate. 

 There is a correlation with deprivation and oral health and 
perhaps understanding the value and necessity of dental 
appointments.  Westfield is an example.  There is plenty of 
provision but lower take up of dental appointments.  Annex 1 
of the officer report had provided information on dental 
attendance by ward. 

 To improve oral care for children we would need to improve 
the knowledge of social carers, nurses, school workers etc. 
who could enquire/notice whether children brush teeth 
regularly and visit the dentist.   

 Dental tooth decay in those under the age of four is a big 
indicator that care is not being taken of oral health. 

 The oral health strategy links in well with other health 
strategies such as healthy weight, food policies and advice 
to mothers on ways of feeding.  A key area of work would be 
to link with these types of strategies.  

 There is a small budget within Public Health to commission 
communication services. 

 In York between 1 and 200 children a year are referred to 
hospita
[...]
vid McLean, the Scrutiny Officer for this 
committee would soon be leaving the council to work for North 
Yorkshire Police.  The chair and committee members thanked 
David for his support and enthusiasm and wished him well in his 
new post. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Doughty, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.07 pm]. 

Page 8



 

  

 

 
 

Health & Adult Social Care Policy & Scrutiny  17 December 2019 
Committee         

Report of the Corporate Director of Health, Housing and Adult Social Care 

 Older Persons’ Accommodation Programme – An update on progress 

Summary 

 1. This report gives an update on the progress of the Council’s Older 
Persons’ Accommodation programme and the various projects within it. It 
describes the work being undertaken and asks members to give their 
views on the various projects being undertaken. 

Background 

2. The provision for older people’s accommodation can be represented as a 
pyramid with care needs traditionally increasing towards the top of the 
pyramid. The Older Persons’ Accommodation Programme is working to 
provide and support the provision of high quality accommodation at all of 
these levels. 

 

60+ Housing. 

3. 81% of the city’s residents aged 75+ own their own home, and have no 
involvement with Social housing services. This is significantly higher than 
the national average. The range of housing stock in the city does not fully 
reflect the needs of these older home owners, with bungalows being in very 
high demand. The recent Older Persons’ Accommodation research 

Nursing Care 

Residential Care 

Independent Living Extra Care  

Independent Living Communities 

60  Adapted and appropriate housing 

Housing  

Page 9 Agenda Item 4



identified that 26% of respondents would like to remain in their existing 
homes with care and support if needed in their later years.  

4. The Council’s housing delivery programme is working to provide a mix of 
apartments and houses with generous spac
[...]
l have an individual business case.  

 
 

 
 
 

Page 13



 
Recommendations 

22. Members are asked to note the content of this report and give their views 
on the progress of the programme, specifically on those items due to be 
presented to the executive early in 2020 
 

Reason:  In order to inform the development of future projects within the 
Older Persons’ Accommodation Programme. 

 

 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer responsible for the report: 

Vicky Japes 

Older Persons’ Accommodation 
Programme Manager 

Tel: 01904 553382 

vicky.japes@york.gov.uk 

Tom Brittain 

Assistant Director of Housing & 
Community Safety 

Report Approved  Date 5/11/18 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   

Legal – Walter Burns (Ext 4402)Gerard Allen (Ext 2004) 

Finance – Debbie Mitchell (Ext 4161) and Steve Tait (Ext 4065) 

Property – Philip Callow (Ext 3360) and Ian Asher (Ext 3379) 

Wards Affected:  All 

 

Page 14

mailto:roy.wallington@york.gov.uk


 

 

NHS	  Vale	  of	  York	  CCG	  Report	  to	  Health	  Scrutiny	  Committee,	  November	  2019	  
	  

CCG	  Statement	  on	  Primary	  Mental	  Health	  Team	  Closure	  
	  
We	  deeply	  regret	  to	  confirm	  the	  closure	  of	  the	  Primary	  Care	  Mental	  Health	  service.	  	  
	  
The	  service	  was	  developed	  to	  assist	  patients	  seeking	  mental	  health	  support	  from	  their	  GP,	  
and	  launched	  in	  January	  2019	  as	  a	  pilot	  programme.	  This	  limited	  service	  was	  trialled	  in	  some	  
practices	  in	  the	  Vale	  of	  York.	  Unfortunately	  due	  to	  complex	  financial	  circumstances	  it	  was	  
not	  possible	  to	  continue	  the	  pilot.	  	  
	  
The	  following	  report	  provides	  an	  explanation	  of	  the	  circumstances	  regarding	  the	  set	  up	  and	  
eventual	  closure	  of	  the	  service.	  
	  
Background	  to	  the	  funding	  of	  the	  service	  
	  
In	  January	  2019,	  the	  Primary	  Mental	  Health	  Team	  (PMHT)	  was	  set	  up	  by	  Priory	  Medical	  
Group	  (PMG)	  on	  behalf	  of	  nine	  Vale	  of	  York	  practices.	  The	  PMHT	  service	  was	  established	  to	  
support	  frontline	  general	  practitioners	  by	  providing	  an	  additional	  service	  to	  refer	  patients	  
with	  mental	  health	  issues.	  These	  included	  mental	  health	  issues	  such	  as	  stress,	  anxiety	  and	  
depression.	  These	  are	  patients	  that	  would	  normally	  be	  seen	  by	  their	  GPs	  for	  these	  mental	  
health	  issues.	  
	  
The	  source	  of	  funding	  for	  this	  was	  from	  the	  NHS	  General	  Practice	  Forward	  View	  Practice	  
Transformation	  Support	  Scheme.	  Under	  the	  scheme,	  a	  capitated	  sum	  of	  £3	  per	  head	  of	  
population	  was	  made	  available	  to	  practices	  to	  fund	  schemes	  that	  would	  improve	  healthcare	  
for	  patients	  and	  sustain	  general	  practice.	  The	  £3	  per	  head	  investment	  consisted	  of	  £1.50	  per	  
head	  in	  2017/18	  and	  £1.50	  per	  head	  in	  2018/19	  which	  could	  be	  spent	  in	  each	  year	  or	  
combined	  as	  £3	  per	  head	  in	  2018/19,	  which	  was	  the	  case	  in	  most	  CCGs.	  This	  was	  made	  
available	  fully	  to	  general	  practices	  in	  2018/19	  totalling	  £683,277	  for	  city	  of	  York	  practices.	  	  	  
	  
Over	  the	  last	  2	  years	  this	  funded	  the	  development	  of	  several	  Community	  Teams	  in	  York,	  
including	  the	  piloted	  Primary	  Care	  Mental	  Health	  Workers,	  Care	  Home	  Nurses	  and	  other	  
Health	  Care	  Workers.	  	  It	  should	  be	  acknowledged	  that	  the	  general	  practices	  involved	  set	  up	  
these	  schemes	  in	  good	  faith.	  In	  particular,	  Priory	  Medical	  Group	  generously	  led	  on	  the	  
establishment	  of	  the	  Primary	  Care	  Mental	  Health	  team	  on	  behalf	  of	  other	  practices	  and	  took	  
on	  the	  management	  and	  associated	  risks	  of	  doing	  so.	  This	  required	  real	  collaborative	  
working	  across	  practices	  and	  the	  initiative	  was	  well	  received	  and	  supported	  by	  local	  GPs	  and	  
patients.	  It	  should	  also	  be	  noted	  that	  these	  are	  not	  CCG-‐commissioned	  services	  but	  the	  CCG	  
acted	  as	  the	  funder	  of	  the	  services	  that	  were	  set	  up	  and	  managed	  by	  general	  practices.	  
	  
What	  happened	  to	  the	  funding	  in	  2019/20	  
	  
Also	  of	  note,	  the	  funding	  source	  was	  non-‐recurrent	  money.	  That	  said	  based	  on	  funding	  
allocations	  to	  the	  CCG	  in	  previous	  years	  where	  the	  monies	  had	  been	  made	  available	  each	  
year	  by	  the	  NHS	  there	  was	  an	  expectation	  that	  this	  would	  be	  maintained.	  It	  was	  expected	  

Page 15 Agenda Item 5



 

 

that	  the	  longevity	  of	  the	  projects	  could	  be	  ensured	  and	  supported	  by	  the	  CCG	  on	  an	  on-‐
going	  basis	  investment	  through	  any	  cash	  savings	  delivered,	  and	  that	  was	  the	  CCG’s	  original	  
intention.	  However,	  in	  2019/20	  the	  NHS	  made	  significant	  changes	  to	  the	  GP	  contract	  and	  
the	  fund	  was	  re-‐allocated	  to	  fund	  the	  establishment	  of	  Primary	  Care	  Networks	  (PCN).	  
Consequently,	  this	  left	  both	  the	  CCG	  and	  practices	  involved	  in	  an	  extremely	  difficult	  
situation	  with	  an	  unexpected	  funding	  gap.	  The	  re-‐allocated	  funds	  for	  PCNs	  have	  strict	  
instructions	  on	  their	  use	  and	  left	  no	  scope	  to	  channel	  these	  resources	  to	  the	  existing	  
Primary	  Care	  Mental	  Health	  staff.	  	  
	  
PMG	  sought	  assistance	  from	  the	  CCG	  but	  unfortunately	  CCG	  funding	  for	  the	  year	  had	  
already	  been	  allocated	  and	  there	  were	  insufficient	  reserves	  to	  cover	  the	  costs	  of	  the	  service	
[...]
f the Assistant Director – Legal & Governance 

 

Corporate Review of Poverty in York  

Summary 

1. This report presents the Health and Adult Social Care Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee with a request by the Customer and Corporate 
Services Scrutiny Management Committee (CSMC) to undertake a 
review into elements of poverty in the city which fall within the Health and 
Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee’s remit, as part of a 
corporate review of poverty in York. 

 Background 

2. At the beginning of this municipal year CSMC agreed to undertake a 
scrutiny review into food poverty with the aim of understanding the 
issues around the apparent increasing levels of food poverty in York. 

3. An Ad-Hoc Scrutiny Sub-Committee established to carry out the review 
took advice from experts in this field and it soon became apparent that 
food poverty, quite simply, correlates to poverty.  

4. The sub-committee was reminded that we did not see the notion of food 
poverty in York before 2010 and there were no food banks in the city at 
that time. However, food poverty is now a key issue in local communities 
and stemming potentially from the £30 billion cuts in working age social 
security since 2010 that are still being rolled out. 

5. The roll-out of Universal Credit with delays in payments, cuts in housing 
benefits, reductions in child tax credit and the working-age benefits 
freeze are having an impact on many families, including those with 
working parents. Social security payments are an important safeguard 
for an increasing number of working family members who are finding that 
employment does not always provide enough income to support their 

Page 89 Agenda Item 7



 

families. The increasing cost of living, low and insecure pay, low hours 
and zero hours contracts could also be contributory factors, as are the 
cost of Council Tax and cuts in that support    

6. It was noted that whilst living/minimum wage regulations were useful, 
their effect 
[...]
d Wellbeing Board Bi-annual Report  

3. Work Plan 

Tuesday 

18 February 2020 

@ 5.30pm 

1. Six Monthly Quality Monitoring Report – Residential, nursing and homecare 
services  

2. 2nd Quarter Finance and Performance Monitoring report 

3. Workplan 

Tuesday 1. CCG Repeat Prescription Update  

P
age 98



19 March 2020 

@ 5.30pm 

2. 3rd Quarter Finance and Performance Monitoring Report 

3. Work Plan 

Tuesday 

23 April 2020 

@ 5,30pm 

1. Work Plan 

Tuesday 

19 May 2020 

@ 5.30pm 

1. Work Plan 

 

P
age 99



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Older Persons Accommodation Overview
	5 CCG - Mental Health GP Services closure
	6 York Multiple Complex Needs Network Update Report
	Appendix 1 - York MCN Network News
	Appendix 2 - 'It's my life - living with multiple needs in York' CERT Report-compressed
	Appendix 3 - Multiple & Complex Disadvantage in York - Social Vision Report

	7 Corporate Review of Poverty in York
	Annex A - CP Plan on page

	8 Work Plan





Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health & Adult Social Care Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 17 December 2019 

Present Councillors Doughty (Chair), Cullwick (Vice-
Chair), Pearson, Perrett, Waudby, Kilbane, 
and Melly (left the meeting for Agenda item 5, 
recorded at Minute 48)  

 

44. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests 
or any prejudicial or discloseable pecuniary interest that they 
might have in respect of the business on the agenda.   

 
Councillor Melly declared a prejudicial interest in item 5 of the 
agenda the item 5, NHS Vale of York Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG) - Mental Health GP Services Closure report in 
that she had knowledge of this service.  Councillor Melly did not 
take part in the discussion on that item.  There were no further 
declarations of interest. 

 
45. Minutes  
 

Resolved:  That the minutes of the previous meeting of the  
committee held on 11 November 2019 be approved 
and signed as a correct record. 

 
46. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
Cllr K Taylor, Ward Member for Holgate spoke on agenda item 
4, Older Persons’ Accommodation Overview to express his 
frustration that limited information had been provided within the 
report regarding the options under consideration for the Oak 
Haven site.  He requested that an option appraisal on the site 
be received for scrutiny at this committee prior to any decision 
being taken by the Executive Committee.  

 



Ms Rowena Stephenson spoke on agenda item 5, NHS Vale of 
York Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) - Mental Health GP 
Services closure.  She had registered to speak as a user of this 
service at the time of the decommissioning, and also as one of 
the founders and facilitators of the York Survivors of 
Bereavement of Suicide (SoBS) group.  She praised this 
service and spoke about how it had benefitted her because the 
treatment had been flexible and tailored to her specific needs.  
She asked the following questions of the CCG: 
(i)  When it had been decided to accept “non-recurrent funds” 

in “complex financial circumstances” what had been the 
strategy for continuing the service when that funding 
ceased?  

(ii)  If there had been a plan in relation to funding the service 
going forward, what took priority?  

(iii)  If it had not been possible to secure further funding when 
the pilot had finished, why weren’t front line staff notified 
and vulnerable patients forewarned that their treatment 
could be curtailed?  

 
47. Older Persons’ Accommodation Overview  
 

Members received a report which provided an update on the 
progress of the Council’s Older Persons’ Accommodation 
programme and the various projects within it.  

 
The Older Persons’ Accommodation Programme Manager was 
in attendance to present the report and to respond to questions.  
The following information was provided in response to 
questions from committee members: 

 

 Oak Haven - due to planning objections regarding the mass 
and scale of the site and related costs that would have been 
passed on to residents, the original scheme had not been 
viable.  A report providing an options appraisal would be 
received at the Executive Committee in March.  This 
committee would have the opportunity to comment on 
proposed options and to receive the report, prior to 
Executive. 

 Further information on the Lowfield Green developments 
would be included in the above report to Executive in March. 

 Previously the housing programme had focused on modern 
care home accommodation moving towards delivering 
independent living programmes.  Findings from the recent 
consultation had shown a shift in that 74 per cent of  



residents wished to give consideration to ‘right sizing’ to 
smaller, safe, manageable properties. 

 To support ‘ right sizing’ their team were working with 
partners in the City such as Age Concern and the Joseph 
Rowntree Housing Trust to put together a directory of living 
options and a support package to assist with this. 

 Conversion of current properties and assisting people in their 
own homes would be delivered through the Housing 
Revenue Account. 

 Further plans to meet demand for smaller more manageable 
properties included: a number of other private applications to 
provide 140 accommodation units; 2 further care home 
schemes on Tadcaster Road for 25 units.  The programme 
currently had plans for 319 units. 

 
Resolved:  Members noted the report.  

 
Reason:  In order to inform the Members of development of 

future projects within the Older Persons’ 
Accommodation Programme 

 
48. CCG - Mental Health GP Services closure  
 

Cllr Melly left the meeting area for consideration of this item.   
 

Members received a report which provided an explanation of 
the circumstances regarding the set up and eventual closure of 
the Primary Care Mental Health team service. 

 
The Primary Mental Health Team (PMHT) had been set up by 
Priory Medical Group (PMG) in January 2019 on behalf of nine 
Vale of York Practices.  The service had been established to 
support frontline general practitioners by providing additional 
services to refer patients with mental health issues.  The source 
of funding was from the NHS General Practice Forward View 
Practice Transformation Support Scheme.  The funding source 
was non-recurrent money.  Based on previous funding 
allocations to the CCG there had been an expectation that this 
would be maintained.  However in 2019/20 the NHS had made 
significant changes to the GP contract and the fund was re-
allocated to fund the establishment of Primary Care Networks 
(PCN).  The re-allocated funds for PCNs have strict instructions 
on their use and had left no scope to channel these resources 
to the existing Primary Care Mental Health staff. 

 



The Executive Director for Primary Care and Population Health, 
NHS Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group and the 
Accountable Officer for the NHS Vale of York Clinical 
Commissioning Group, were in attendance to present the report 
and to respond to questions.  

 
The following information was provided in response to 
questions from committee members: 

 CCG budgets are committed years in advance.  It had 
therefore not been possible to draw down funds. 

 The Financial Plan 2019/20 was for a deficit of £8.8m, a 
reduction on the previous year.  The CCG were under a 
legal obligation to stick to that.  Budget allocation had to be 
recognisable in terms of waiting times for example children’s 
waiting times. The CCG went through a process of 
prioritising what it had to do in terms of its statutory 
obligation to reduce waiting times.   

 The CCG’s Governing Body had prioritised mental health 
and had committed to the minimum requirement for the next 
5 years.  In terms of equality of access to services, there are  
360,000 people in the city of York, it would not have been 
fair to put extra resources to one small area. 

 Mental health funding for the City of York had increased by 
£3.5 million of dedicated funding this year compared to 
2018/19. 

 In response to Members questions on why this service had 
not been considered to be vital and incorporated in the  
additional £3.5 million spent on mental health this year it was 
explained that the CCG had made budgetary decisions a 
long time prior to this service being established and was not 
in a position to draw down committed funds. 

 The timeline for closure had been that the CCG were aware 
at the beginning of the year that the funding had not been 
recurrent.  PMG had approached the CCG in September for 
financial assistance.  The service had closed in October.  

 There had been no exit strategy because the intention had 
been to support the service, unfortunately, that had not been 
possible. 

 A learning point had been not to use non-recurrent funding 
to launch a new service particularly in relation to those most 
vulnerable. 

 There had not been an evaluation or data analysis 
undertaken as the service had not been in operation for a full 
year. 



 There had not been a business plan as the decision to 
establish this service had been made by Healthwatch 
Members and GP practices.  The practices make their own 
internal business cases. 

 The direction that the CCG is going in it will become more of 
a funder with GP practices tacking commissioning decisions 
so it is there responsibility to have exit strategies. 

 Patients receiving this service had been provided with two 
further sessions then returned to the care of their GPs to be 
directed to the most appropriate existing alternative service.  
(A list of these services can be found within the report at 
p.16 of the Agenda). 

 They were unable to discuss what had happened to some 
members of staff who had been recruited to this service as 
they would now be involved in a HR process.  A number of 
staff had been retained by practices or gone on to work for 
other mental health providers. 

 Had the service not been in existence GPs would have 
directed service users to the most appropriate service as 
listed in the report (at p.16 of the agenda).   

 Following the closure of this service there had been an 
increase in those accessing the appropriate existing 
services.   

 Other practices had used the Practice Transformation 
Support Scheme funding on: complex care teams, care co-
ordinators, health care assistants and checks for people with 
hearing disabilities.  Practices to the North used it for mental 
health assistants, Selby District did not draw down the 
money. 

 Practices are being encouraged to pool resources and work 
together.  PMG had been ambitious and innovative in terms 
of taking the lead and creating a service on a scale that has 
not been seen before.  It is unfortunate that this service had 
to close but PMG should be commended for their hard work 
and forward thinking. 

 Plans in regard to mental health spend next year included  
Improvement to access of the following services: dementia 
and autisms services, talking therapies, mental health 
services for children, eating disorders and personality 
disorders.  There will be significant improvements with 
recurrent funding to that of the last 2 years and a 
commitment for the next 5 years.   

 
Resolved:  That Members will communicate with each other via  



email to agree suitable phrasing of a question that 
could be put to colleagues in the CCG to ensure 
further accountability on this matter. 

 
Reason: To ensure that Members are kept informed of 

changes to services. 
 
 
49. York Multiple Complex Needs Network Update Report  
 

The Chair informed the committee that this item would be 
deferred to the next meeting of this committee due to the fact 
that the Lead Officer was unable to attend the meeting this 
evening.  

 
50. Corporate Review of Poverty in York  
 

Members received a report which presented the committee with 
a request by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee (CSMC) to undertake a review into 
elements of poverty in the city which fall within the Health and 
Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee’s remit, as 
part of a corporate review of poverty in York. 

Resolved:  That Cllrs: Kilbane, Melly, Cullwick and Cllr Doughty  
would form the Health Review of Poverty in York 
task group and would arrange to meet prior to the 
next meeting of this committee on the 21 January to 
define the remit, aims and objectives of the group.  
This would be received as a report to this committee 
on 18 February. 

 
Reason: In order to progress a scrutiny review on this key 

aspect. 
 

51. Work Plan  
 

Members considered the work plan for 2020.  The following 
were agreed as alterations and/or additions to the Work Plan for 
2020. 

 
21 January 
Adult Safeguarding (if possible within the reports timeframe).  
Multiple Complex Needs Update 

 



February 
Older Persons Accommodation – Independent Living with Extra 
Care 

 
Action:  The retreat Schoen Clinic – Members requested 

further clarity on what services would be provided to 
ensure there is not duplication.  The Scrutiny Officer 
to check this via email with a view to possibly 
inviting them to a future meeting of this committee. 

  
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Cllr Doughty, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.20 pm]. 


